

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: NWJ55

Nacho warmer / chip warmer



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Nacho Warmer - NWJ55

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Nacho Warmer (Model NWJ55). This product is designed to keep nachos and similar products warm and ready for serving. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the appliance to ensure safe and effective operation.

2. Safety Information

- Read Instructions: Ensure you read and understand all instructions before use.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure the voltage rating matches your supply. Do not use an extension cord.
- Placement: Place the warmer on a flat, stable surface away from flammable materials.
- Temperature: The exterior surfaces can become hot during operation. Exercise caution to prevent burns.
- Supervision: Never leave the unit unattended while in use.
- Children: Keep away from children and ensure they do not operate the unit without supervision.
- Maintenance: Always unplug the unit before cleaning or any maintenance work.
- Damage: Do not operate the unit if it has a damaged cord or plug, or if it has been dropped or damaged in any way.
- Liquid Spills: Avoid spilling liquids on the heating unit to prevent electrical shock.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: NWJ55
- Temperature Range: 30-90°C
- Material: Stainless steel
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Power Consumption: 250 Watts
- Dimensions: 550 x 400 x 300 mm
- Weight: 5.5 kg
- Capacity: Up to 8L of nachos

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the unit from the packaging and remove all protective materials.
2. Location: Set up the nacho warmer on a sturdy, heat-resistant surface away from flammable objects.
3. Access to Power: Ensure that the power outlet is near and accessible.
4. Filling with Product: Fill the warmer with your nachos or similar product, ensuring even distribution.
5. Plugging In: Connect the power cord to a suitable electrical outlet.

5. Operation

1. Power On: Switch the unit on using the power switch located at the back.
2. Adjust Temperature: Set the desired temperature using the adjustable thermostat.
3. Warm-up Time: Allow the unit to preheat for approximately 15-20 minutes before serving.
4. Serving: Use the provided utensils to serve nachos directly from the warmer.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

1. Unplug the Unit: Before cleaning, always unplug the warmer.
2. Cooling Down: Allow the unit to cool down completely.
3. Cleaning Surfaces: Wipe down the exterior and interior with a damp cloth and a mild detergent.
4. Avoid Abrasives: Do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads to avoid scratches.
5. Regular Checks: Inspect the power cord and plug regularly for any signs of wear or damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Heating:
 - Ensure it is plugged in and the power outlet is functional.
 - Check the thermostat settings.
- Uneven Heating:
 - Ensure that the product is evenly distributed within the warmer.
- Unusual Sounds:
 - Check for loose components. If the issue persists, contact support.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the appliance in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of electrical appliances with general waste. Ensure that it is taken to a recycling center for electronic waste.

9. Contact

For any questions or support, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro products. We hope you enjoy using your Nacho Warmer NWJ55!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Nacho-Wärmer/Chip-Wärmer NWJ55

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Nacho-Wärmer/Chip-Wärmer NWJ55 entschieden haben. Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Snacks warm und frisch zu halten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Innenbereich geeignet. Halten Sie die Einheit von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden.
- Temperaturvorfälle: Berühren Sie niemals die Heizfläche während des Betriebs, da diese sehr heiß werden kann. Verwenden Sie immer hitzebeständige Handschuhe, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.
- Benutzung durch Kinder: Halten Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und nutzen Sie es nicht als Spielzeug.
- Stromversorgung: Überprüfen Sie vor dem Anschluss die Spannung des Gerätes und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie mit Ihrer Stromquelle übereinstimmt. Vermeiden Sie Überlastung von Steckdosen.
- Gerätezustand: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel oder der Stecker beschädigt ist.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: NWJ55
- Spannung: 230 V
- Leistung: 550 W
- Maße: 550 mm x 330 mm x 290 mm
- Kapazität: 5 kg
- Temperaturbereich: 30 - 85 °C
- Material: Edelstahl

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Stellen Sie den Nacho-Wärmer auf eine stabile, hitzebeständige Oberfläche.
2. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
3. Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät richtig steht und von anderen Gegenständen ferngehalten wird.
4. Füllen Sie die Behälter mit den gewünschten Nachos oder Chips, aber überfüllen Sie diese nicht.
5. Stellen Sie die Temperatur mithilfe des Bedienfelds auf den gewünschten Wert ein.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie den Netzschalter betätigen.
- Warten Sie, bis das Gerät die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht hat.
- Fügen Sie die Snacks hinzu und schließen Sie den Deckel, um die Wärme zu speichern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperatur und stellen Sie sie bei Bedarf entsprechend ein.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Trennen Sie das Gerät immer vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel, um die Außenseite des Geräts zu reinigen.
- Entfernen Sie Lebensmittelreste aus den Behältern nach jedem Gebrauch.
- Um die Heizfläche zu reinigen, verwenden Sie einen speziellen Edelstahlreiniger.

7. Fehlersuche

- Das Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und den Stecker.
- Lebensmittel werden nicht warm: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Temperatur korrekt eingestellt ist und das Gerät ausreichend Zeit hatte, um sich zu erhitzen.
- Überhitzungssignal: Wenn das Gerät überhitzt, schalten Sie es aus und lassen Sie es abkühlen.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Das Gerät darf nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding - Nacho Warmers (Chip Warmer) NWJ55

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze handleiding biedt belangrijke informatie over de gebruik en het onderhoud van de NWJ55 Nacho Warmers. Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor het veilig en efficiënt warmhouden van nacho's en chips, zodat u op elk moment een heerlijke snack kunt serveren.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond staat.
- Plaats geen objecten op het verwarmingsoppervlak om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Voorkom dat het apparaat in contact komt met brandbare materialen.
- Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter tijdens gebruik.
- Kinderen moeten altijd onder toezicht staan wanneer ze in de buurt van het apparaat zijn.
- Schakel het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: NWJ55
- Spanning: 230V
- Vermogen: 250W
- Afmetingen: 550 x 330 x 150 mm
- Gewicht: 5,5 kg
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor standaard nacho- en chipcontainers

4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.
2. Controleer of het apparaat niet in de nabijheid van waterbronnen of hittebronnen staat.
3. Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact met een spanning van 230V.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker goed is aangesloten en dat de voedingskabel niet beschadigd is.
5. Plaats de nacho- of chipcontainer in het verwarmingsgedeelte van het apparaat.

5. Werking

1. Zet het apparaat aan door de schakelaar in de 'aan'-positie te zetten.
2. Wacht een paar minuten totdat het apparaat op temperatuur is.
3. Plaats de nacho's of chips in de container en sluit de deksel.
4. Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur en de staat van het voedsel.
5. Schakel het apparaat uit wanneer het niet meer in gebruik is.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit en laat het volledig afkoelen voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een vochtige doek met milde zeep om het oppervlak van het apparaat te reinigen.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen of agressieve chemicaliën.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij zijn van stof en vuil.
- Controleer regelmatig de elektrische bedrading op slijtage of beschadiging.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Het apparaat gaat niet aan: Controleer of de stekker goed is aangesloten en of er stroom is.
- Slechte verwarming: Controleer of het apparaat voldoende tijd heeft gehad om voor te verwarmen.
- Oververhitting: Zet het apparaat uit en laat het afkoelen voordat u het opnieuw inschakelt.
- Ongewone geluiden: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor assistentie.

8. Afvoer

Zorg ervoor dat u het apparaat op een milieuvriendelijke manier afdankt. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingscentrum voor instructies over het afvoeren van elektro- en elektronisch afval.

9. Contact

Voor verdere ondersteuning of vragen, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Calentador de Nachos NWJ55

1. Información General

El calentador de nachos NWJ55 es un dispositivo diseñado para mantener los nachos y otros aperitivos a una temperatura óptima, garantizando que mantengan su frescura y sabor. Este producto es ideal para restaurantes, quioscos y eventos donde se sirve comida rápida.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este aparato está destinado únicamente para el calentamiento de alimentos. No lo use para otros fines.
- Electricidad: Conecte el dispositivo a una toma de corriente adecuada, conforme a las especificaciones. Evite el contacto con agua para prevenir cortocircuitos.
- Calor: La superficie del calentador puede alcanzar temperaturas altas. Use guantes de cocina o utensilios adecuados para evitar quemaduras.
- Niños y Mascotas: Mantenga el calentador alejado de niños y mascotas sin supervisión.
- Revisiones: Inspeccione regularmente el cable y el enchufe. Si hay daños, no use el dispositivo y comuníquese con el servicio técnico.

3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

El NWJ55 es un calentador eficiente y fácil de usar.

- Dimensiones: 550 x 300 x 255 mm
- Voltaje: 230 V
- Potencia: 120 W
- Capacidad: Hasta 5 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Temperatura: Ajustable de 30°C a 90°C

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie plana y estable, lejos de fuentes de calor y con suficiente espacio para una ventilación adecuada.
2. Conexión: Conecte el enchufe en una toma de corriente adecuada, asegurándose de que el voltaje coincida con las especificaciones del aparato.
3. Encendido: Gire el botón de control a la temperatura deseada. La luz indicadora se encenderá, señalando que el calentador está en funcionamiento.

5. Operación

1. Precarga: Encienda el calentador al menos 30 minutos antes de servir para lograr la temperatura óptima.
2. Uso: Coloque los nachos en la bandeja y ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario. Evite sobrecargar la bandeja para asegurar un calentamiento uniforme.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el dispositivo y déjelo enfriar antes de limpiarlo.
- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. No use productos abrasivos.
- Asegúrese de verificar las conexiones eléctricas mensualmente para asegurar su integridad.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El calentador no se enciende: Verifique la conexión a la corriente y asegúrese de que la toma de corriente esté funcionando.
- Temperatura insuficiente: Asegúrese de que la configuración de temperatura esté ajustada adecuadamente y que el dispositivo haya tenido tiempo suficiente para precalentarse.
- Ruidos inusuales: Apague el dispositivo y comuníquese con el servicio técnico.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el calentador de nachos de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de residuos electrónicos. No lo arroje a la basura convencional.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o información adicional, puede contactarnos a través de:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit: Chauffe-nachos/chauffe-chips NWJ55

1. Informations générales

Le chauffe-nachos/chauffe-chips NWJ55 est un appareil conçu pour maintenir vos nachos et chips à la température idéale. Ce produit est destiné à un usage commercial dans des environnements tels que les restaurants, les bars et les événements.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à des surfaces humides.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est placé sur une surface stable et résistante à la chaleur.
- Ne pas obstruer les ventilations; l'appareil nécessite une circulation d'air pour fonctionner correctement.
- Évitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes de l'appareil. L'utilisation de gants de protection est conseillée.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement.
- Débranchez l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : NWJ55
- Dimensions : 550 mm x 305 mm x 370 mm
- Poids : 10 kg
- Capacité : 2 X 1/3 GN
- Température de fonctionnement : 30-85°C
- Alimentation : 230V

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Déballez l'appareil et vérifiez qu'il n'y ait pas de dommages visibles.
2. Placez le chauffe-nachos sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est près d'une prise de courant accessible.
4. Branchez le câble d'alimentation dans une prise adéquate.
5. Remplissez les bacs à nourriture avec des nachos ou des chips.
6. Réglez le thermostat à la température désirée.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil à l'aide de l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière.
- Ajustez la température à l'aide du thermostat pour atteindre le niveau de chaleur souhaité.
- Surveillez régulièrement la température pour garantir que les aliments ne deviennent pas trop chauds.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Nettoyez les parties extérieures avec un chiffon humide.
- Pour les bacs, utilisez de l'eau chaude et du savon; rincez bien et séchez.
- Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Effectuez un contrôle régulier des raccordements électriques et des câbles.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, vérifiez la prise et le câble d'alimentation.
- Si la température ne se stabilise pas, assurez-vous que le thermostat fonctionne correctement.
- Pour tout problème persistant, veuillez contacter notre service client.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers. Respectez les règlements locaux pour l'élimination des appareils électriques. Veuillez recycler si possible.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Riscaldatore per Nachos Model NWJ55

1. Informazioni Generali

Il Riscaldatore per Nachos Model NWJ55 è progettato per mantenere i tuoi nachos e altri snack caldi e pronti per essere serviti. Questo dispositivo è adatto per uso commerciale, come ristoranti, eventi e feste.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Adeguato:** Utilizzare il dispositivo solo per il riscaldamento di alimenti.
- **Elettricità:** Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia collegato a una presa elettrica conforme alle specifiche.
- **Superficie di Appoggio:** Posizionare il riscaldatore su una superficie stabile e resistente al calore.
- **Rischi di Ustioni:** Alcune superfici del dispositivo possono diventare molto calde durante l'uso. Non toccare durante il funzionamento.
- **Bambini e Animali:** Tenere lontano dal dispositivo bambini e animali domestici.
- **Manutenzione:** Spegnerne sempre il dispositivo e scollegarlo dalla rete elettrica prima della pulizia o della manutenzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 550 x 350 x 220 mm
- **Potenza:** 400 W
- **Tensione:** 230 V
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inox
- **Capacità:** Fino a 6 litri di nachos

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Aprire la confezione e rimuovere il riscaldatore e i materiali di imballaggio.
- Posizionare il riscaldatore su una superficie piana e stabile, lontano da materiali infiammabili.
- Collegare l'alimentatore a una presa elettrica conforme.
- Riempire il serbatoio con nachos o snack.
- Accendere il dispositivo utilizzando l'interruttore di accensione.

5. Funzionamento

- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato.
- Attendere il riscaldamento del dispositivo fino a quando il cibo raggiunge la temperatura desiderata.
- Monitorare il livello di cibo e riempire se necessario.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne e scollegare il dispositivo prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido per pulire la superficie esterna.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici abrasivi.
- Pulire il serbatoio con acqua calda e sapone dopo ogni utilizzo.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Il dispositivo non si accende:** Controllare se è correttamente collegato alla presa.
- **Riscaldamento insufficiente:** Verificare che il termostato sia impostato correttamente.
- **Fuoriuscita di cibo:** Assicurarsi che il serbatoio sia correttamente posizionato.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il dispositivo con i rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali per il riciclo delle apparecchiature elettriche.
- Contattare il centro di raccolta locale per la corretta eliminazione.

9. Contatti

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania